
Corporate, Customer and Community Services 
Directorate

Legal and Democratic Services  Cumbria House, 107-117 Botchergate, 
Carlisle, CA1 1RD  Tel 01228 227354 

Email democratic.services@cumbria.gov.uk

11 December 2019

To:  The Chair and Members of the Holehird 
Trust Joint Committee

Agenda
HOLEHIRD TRUST JOINT COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Holehird Trust Joint Committee will be held as follows: 

Date: Thursday 19 December 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Place: Committee Room 2, County Hall, Kendal

Dawn Roberts
Executive Director- Corporate, Customer and Community Services

Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Daniel Hamilton
Direct Line: 07920700299
Email: daniel.hamilton@cumbria.gov.uk

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats

Serving the People of Cumbria



MEMBERSHIP

Appointed by Eden Local Committee

Mr A Connell
Mr P Dew
Mr D Whipp

Appointment by South Lakeland Local Committee

Mr J Bland
Mr W Clark
Ms B Gray

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Agenda and Reports

Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting.

The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website – 
http://councilportal.cumbria.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=124&Year=0 

Background Papers

Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to the Legal and Democratic Services Unit at the 
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday.

http://councilportal.cumbria.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=124&Year=0


A G E N D A

PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

PART 1 - ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC  

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
  

2  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any disclosable pecuniary in
[...]
lor or their partner 
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil 
partners). 
  

3  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda.
  

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2019 (copy 
enclosed).
 
(Pages 7 - 10)

5  CUMBRIA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AGREEMENT

To consider a report from the Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community 
Services (copy enclosed).
 
(Pages 11 - 22)

6  GRANT APPLICATIONS

To consider grant applications received by Cumbria Community Foundation (copy 
enclosed).
 
(Pages 23 - 54)

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING



The next meeting will be held on 5 March 2020.
  

PART 2 - ITEMS  CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

8  PROPERTY MATTERS

To consider a report from the Land Agent (copy enclosed).
  
(Pages 55 - 56)



This page is intentionally left blank



 HOLEHIRD TRUST JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a Meeting of the Holehird Trust Joint Committee held on Thursday, 12 
September 2019 at 10.00 am at Committee Room 1 , County Offices, Kendal

PRESENT:

 

Mrs BC Gray
Mr W Clark

Mr P Dew

Officers in Attendance:-

Mr D Hamilton - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Rawle - Senior Estates Surveyor
Mr D Routledge
Ms E Clements

- Finance Officer - Children's Services Finance
- Cumbria Community Foundation

Ms J Dixon                      -     Savills
Mr M Towers - Savills

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies have been received from Mr A Connell and Mr J Bland. 

10 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest made on this occasion. 

11 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The meeting resolved to exclude the press and public during consideration of Item 8 
on the Agenda (Property Matters).

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOVED that, the minutes of the last meeting of the Holehird Trust 
Joint Committee held on 13 June 2019 be agreed as an 

7

Agenda Item 4



accurate and complete record with the following 
amendment:-

 Minute 6 – Grant applications: The approved grant should have read 
£1665.00 in line with the recommendation.

13 CUMBRIA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AGREEMENT

Members considered a report from the Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) which 
updated members on the income and expenditure of the Holehird Estate to date, 
and identified the amount available for grants and fees for the 2019-20 financial 
year. 

Discussion took place regarding the accounts to 31 August 2019 in comparison with 
those from the end of the previous financial year. It was acknowledged that the 
accounts were in a healthy condition.

Members were informed that the amount available to distribute in 2019-20 was still 
the originally set £ 40,000 plus fees of £ 4,000.

Prior to the meeting £ 10,665 had been distributed on grants which left a further £ 
29,335 available to be distributed during the 2019-20 financial year. 

It was RESOLVED that, Members note the amounts available for distribution on 
grants and fees for the 2019-20 financial year. 

14 GRANT APPLICATIONS

Members considered the recommendations of the Senior Grants & Donor Services 
Officer from Cumbria Community Foundation. 

RESOLVED to approve the following grants:-

21692 South Lakes Action on Climate Change towards transition
The food hub @ 155
Approved £2,000.00
Requested £2,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries
 

21690c Penrith Cricket Club
Coach Education Project
Approved £1,500.00
Requested £3,500.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – Children & Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

8



21663c The Lighthouse Community Mental Health Hub
Drop in Service
Approved £2,500.00
Requested £6,142.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – Older people
Charitable objectives - to provide advance the education of beneficiaries

21627 Bolton Nursery 
Pre-school swimming lessons
Approved £540.40
Requested £540.40
Recommended £540.40 
Priority – Children & Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21594 Kendal Gymnastics Club
Relocation of Facilities 
Approved £10,420.00
Requested £10,420.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority - Children & Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide the facilities to beneficiaries.

21570 The Lakes School Community Partnership
Talking Heads
Approved £500.00
Requested £1,974.00
Recommended £00.00 
Priority - Children & Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide the services to beneficiaries.

21721 Kirkby Stephen Mountain Rescue Team
Base Resilience Project
Approved £1,000.00
Requested £10,000.00
Recommended £1,000.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide the services to beneficiaries.

The total amount allocated on this occasion was £10,040.40

15 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on 19 December 2019 in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Kendal. 

9



16 PROPERTY MATTERS

A representative from Savills land agents attended the meeting and presented a 
report on activity in relation to individual properties owned by the Trust:

 Current management policy
 Lilly Cottage
 No 2 Boot Cottage
 Defining Local Occupants/Affordable Rent
 Thickholme Water Supply
 Glenside De-Laney 
 Far Orrest Farm
 Lakeland Horticultural Society

The representative discussed various aspects of management of the Trust’s 
property, seeking guidance from Members

The meeting ended at 12:00pm

10



Page 1 of 3

HOLEHIRD TRUST JOINT COMMITTEE

Meeting date: 19 December 2019

From: Corporate Director – Resources

Paper
No

**
CUMBRIA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AGREEMENT 2017-20

FINANCIAL STATEMENT and DISTRIBUTIONS 2017-18

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report wishes to identify the amounts available for distribution on 
grants and fees for the 2019-20 financial year. 

1.2 This report wishes for approval to be given to transfer the balance of the 
Trust’s Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted Reserve.

2.0 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no strategic planning or equality implications.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Members are asked to note the amounts available for distribution on 
grants and fees for the 2019-20 financial year. 

3.2 Members are asked to approve the transfer of the balance of the Trust’s 
Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted Reserve.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 At the meeting held on 6th March 2017 the amount made available for 
distribution on grants for each year of the current agreement with Cumbria 
Community Foundation was set at £ 40,000 with fees of £ 4,000 (10% of 
grants awarded).

4.2 In 2018-19 the amount distributed on grants was £ 40,000.

4.3 As there were no unallocated amounts for the 2018-19 financial year no 
adjustment to the amounts available for 2019-20 needs to be made.

11

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 3

4.4 The amount available to distribute in 2019-20 is the originally set £ 40,000 with 
fees of £ 4,000.

4.5 To date £ 20,705 has been distributed on grants leaving a further £ 19,295 
available to be distributed during the 2019-20 financial year. 

4.6 During the audit of the 2017-18 accounts it was suggested that, due to capital 
and revenue expenditure not being accounted for separately that there is no 
further need for a Capital Reserve.

4.7 Whenever expenditure is incurred by the Trust on what would be accounted 
for as capital expenditure in commercial entities, an amount equal to the cost 
is transferred from the Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted Reserve. However, 
as capital and revenue expenditure are not accounted for separately by the 
Trust the cost of the capital ultimately comes from the Unrestricted Reserve.

4.8 There would be an overall nil effect on the Trust’s reserves if the above 
transfer was to take place. 

5.0 OPTIONS

5.1 This is not really an options report regarding grants and fees but to note the 
amounts available for distribution on grants and fees in the 2019-20 financial 
year.  

5.2 To transfer the balance of the Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted Reserve or 
to leave the balance in the Capital Reserve and maintain the Capital Reserve.                                                                                                                               

6.0 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 These are set out in the report.

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no direct legal implications to this report at this stage.

8.0 CONCLUSION

8.1 To note the amounts still available for distribution on grants and fees for the 
2019-20 financial year. 

David Routledge
Finance Officer (Children’s Services)
3rd December 2019

APPENDICES

Financial statements for the eight months ended 30.11.2019

12



Page 3 of 3

IMPLICATIONS

Electoral Division(s): All within the former County of Westmorland

Executive Decision Yes*  

Key Decision  No*

If a Key Decision, is the proposal published in the current Forward Plan?   N/A*

Is the decision exempt from call-in on grounds of urgency?  No*

  N/A*If exempt from call-in, has the agreement of the Chair of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee been sought or obtained?

 No*Has this matter been considered by Overview and Scrutiny?
If so, give details below.

  N/A*Has an environmental or sustainability impact assessment been 
undertaken?

 No*  Has an equality impact assessment been undertaken?

PREVIOUS RELEVANT COUNCIL OR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

Holehird Trust Joint Committee, 6th March 2017, Minute No. 31

CONSIDERATION BY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Not considered by Overview and Scrutiny.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Finance Team files containing details of grants, allocations and correspondence with 
Cumbria Community Foundation re the agreement.

Contact: David Routledge    Tel: 01228 226855
        E-Mail :  david.routledge@cumbria.gov.uk

13



This page is intentionally left blank



THE HOLEHIRD TRUST

Charity Reg No. 235345

 

Income & Expenditure Account for the eight months ended 30.11.19

 Note  30.11.19 31.03.19 30.11.18

Incoming Resources

Rents 114,963 210,257 151,135

Insurance Claims 4,850 1,969 1,969

Interest on Balance 0 187 0

Total incoming Resources 119,813 212,413 153,104

Resources Expended

Capital Works & Refurbishment 104,559 0 0

Building & Ground Maintenance 57,671 98,155 47,632

Other Premises Costs 17,949 21,402 20,700

Other  20,906 35,141 17,450

Grants 20,705 40,000 22,958

Fees 2,071 4,000 2,296

Total Resources Expended 223,861 198,698 111,036

Net Incoming / Outgoing( - ) Resources -104,048 13,715 42,068

Other Recognised Gains and Losses

Unrealised Gains / ( - Losses)

on Investments 2 85,694 88,022 43,399

Net Movement in Funds 6 -18,354 101,737 85,467

Transfer from Capital Reserve 6 104,559 0 0

Balance B/F 6 845,804 744,067 744,067

Balances C/F 6 932,009 845,804 829,534

15



This page is intentionally left blank



THE HOLEHIRD TRUST

Charity Reg No. 235345

Balance Sheet as at 30.11.19

Note 30.11.19 31.03.19 30.11.18

Fixed Assets

Tangible Fixed Assets 3 8,304,600 8,200,041 8,200,041

Investments 2 936,613 850,919 806,296

 

9,241,213 9,050,960 9,006,337

Current Assets

Debtors 4 28,251 11,102 5,683

Cash 55,416 176,289 215,036

83,667 187,391 220,719

Liabilities: due within one year 5 324 0 4,975

Net Current Assets 83,343 187,391 215,744

Net Assets 9,324,556 9,238,351 9,222,081

Represented By:

Funds and Reserves 6

Unrestricted Funds 932,009 845,804 829,534

Capital Reserve 140,955 245,514 245,514

Revaluation Reserve 8,251,592 8,147,033 8,147,033

9,324,556 9,238,351 9,222,081

17



This page is intentionally left blank



THE HOLEHIRD TRUST

Charity Reg No. 235345

Notes to the accounts for the eight months ended 30.11.19

1 Accountin
[...]
 and have been selected on the Trusts 
charitable objectives and priorities – Older People, Disabled People, Children and Youth. 
All projects have been assessed on the Community Foundation’s standard procedure.

21921a Eden Sight Support
Supporting people with sight loss
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries
 
21811 Common Space:Common Humanity
Staff and running costs
Requested £3,250.00
Recommended £00.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21911a Kirkby Lonsdale RUFC
New changing rooms
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21788 St George Community Parish Church
Refurbishment of flood relief hub
Requested £720.00
Recommended £720.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21764b South Lakeland Hydrotherapy
New roof
Requested £10,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21773 Hallgarth Senior Citizens
Community Centre rent
Requested £500.00
Recommended £500.00 
Priority – Older people
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21756 Witherslack Youth Club
Sessional Youth Worker
Requested £2,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

23

Agenda Item 6



HOLEHIRD TRUST – 19th December 2019

21912a Windermere Park for All
Play area equipment
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – children and Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21723 Sandylands Residents Association
Storage unit
Requesting £6,000 over 3 years or £2,000 per year.
Recommended 
Priority – Children & young people
Charitable objectives – To relieve beneficiaries who are in conditions of need, hardship 
or distress

24



Grants Application 

Application Details
Fund Holehird Trust Fund 19/20 

(Groups)
Application no 21921a

Project cost £19,500.00 Amount requested £5,000.00
Amount 
recommended

£2,000.00 Grants Officer Ellen Clements

Applicant Details
Organisation Eden Sight Support
Post Town PENRITH District Eden

Grant Priority 3 Index of Multiple 
Deprivation

125

Aims of the 
group

Eden Sight Support exists to provide support to vision impaired people in the district of Eden. 
ESS believes Blind and Partially sighted people should not be disadvantaged through 
disability, low income or lack of knowledge and should be made aware of:
Support through home visits, subsidised and personalised transport and access to social 
activities, in order to minimise the feeling of isolation and loneliness.
Our members can gain access to training in new skills including using assistive technology and 
developing computer and internet skills. Our members can find out about goods and services 
which will minimise the impact of their visual impairment, for example good quality 
magnifiers and books in audio format.
They can be provided with signposting to additional support that might be provided by 
statutory authorities in relation to their sight loss or other statutory and voluntary sector 
organisations in relation to additional needs.

Previous Funding Details
No. of grant 
applications

8 No. of approved 
grants

4 Total Amount 
Awarded

£6962.00

Project Details
Project title Staff costs
Project detail The majority of our support is to predominantly elderly people and includes, general advice, 

demonstration of household adaptations, help in reading mail, writing letters and form filling as 
well as updating about activities or services. The aim of our work is to support people who 
through their impairment are particularly vulnerable to isolation, providing support to live as 
independently as possible in their own homes. We ar
[...]
tion will go to one of our other funds to help with the project costs as Holehird 
only covers Westmorland and the other funding will cover the remaining parts of Eden.

26



Priority - disabled people
Charitable objectives -To releive beneficiaries who are disabled by assisting  or relieving their 
suffering

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Grants Application 

Application Details
Fund Holehird Trust Fund 19/20 

(Groups)
Application no 21811

Project cost £5,240.00 Amount requested £3,250.00
Amount 
recommended

£0.00 Grants Officer Ellen Clements

Applicant Details
Organisation Common Space Common Humanity
Post Town KENDAL District South Lakeland

Grant Priority 4 Index of Multiple 
Deprivation

151

Aims of the 
group

Common space has been providing support and friendship to refugee families in South 
Lakeland since February 2018, bridging the gap between the support provided by Cumbria 
County Council and other agencies and the communities in which the families now live.
We aim to work with rather than for refugees and communities. Our approach focuses on a 
principal of neighbourliness: offering networks of 'familiar strangers' to newly arrived and 
isolated or excluded people who have been displaced by war, violent conflict or persecution.
This philosophy centres on the idea of positive and good neighbouring; absolutely retaining the 
autonomy of the individual yet, in the event of an emergency or event, bringing positive 
outcomes through attitudes and behaviours of support, friendship or practical assistance, in 
whatever form that must take.
Our objective is to see refugee individuals and families able to participate in local space in the 
same way as any other in our communities. Through providing a welcome, building 
relationships, one-to-one mentoring, social events and activities, advocacy and the supporting 
of statutory services we aim to improve confidence, knowledge, and English language, 
facilitate independence and inclusion in t
[...]
nd probably returning to 
previous granters.

No of beneficiaries 42 No of volunteers 0

Expenditure
Office, Overhead, Premises Costs: £500.00
Our weekly rent is £15.00 and we meet 52 weeks of the 
year.   I have not include the extra rent we pay for 
additional event such as parties.
 

Income
Amount of 
funding raised so 
far

£0.00 Kendal Town Council.   £500, awaiting decision.

43



Applying 
Elsewhere

Yes

Assessment
Assessor’s 
comments 

Constituted charitable older peoples support group that meets in Hallgarth Community Centre 
every Thursday between 10m and 12 noon. 
They would like to apply for a contribution to the rental costs of the Hall.
They fundraise for themselves with raffles, coffee mornings and fairs.  Their main income and 
expenditure is for trips and lunches for the group, they have 35 members.

Their expenditure last year was £6,835.77 and they have just under £2,000 in their bank 
account.
Recommend a contribution if funds allow

44



Grants Application 

Application Details
Fund Holehird Trust Fund 19/20 

(Groups)
Application no 21756

Project cost £2,604.00 Amount requested £2,000.00
Amount 
recommended

£2,000.00 Grants Officer Ellen Clements

Applicant Details
Organisation Witherslack Youth Club (Monkey Business)
Post Town GRANGE-OVER-SANDS District South Lakeland

Grant Priority 2 Index of Multiple 
Deprivation

157

Aims of the 
group

The Witherslack youth club has been running a club on Friday night for many years now. This 
is small volunteer led club with children aged between 8 years and 16 years attending together, 
this works because the older group support the younger group to participate and enjoy the 
activities. 
Over the last year there have been 34 children attending on a regular basis. The main aim of 
the club is to provide a safe, welcoming space to gain personal and social life skills outside of 
home and school. 
This is a very rural and disparate community where young people often do not meet outside of 
school 
[...]
to pay for the unit 
annually.
 A good project but being done by others much cheaper. Could the panel suggest any space that 
this group could use?

52



Grants Application 

Application Details
Fund Holehird Trust Application no 21742b
Project cost £4,387.80 Amount requested £4,000.00
Amount 
recommended

£1,000.00 Grants Officer Ellen Clements

Applicant Details
Organisation Kirkby Stephen Junior Football Club
Post Town KIRKBY STEPHEN District Eden

Grant Priority 4 Index of Multiple 
Deprivation

75

Aims of the 
group

Volunteer run Community group, providing a safe and fun environment for local youngsters 
aged 6-16 to play football

Previous Funding Details
No. of grant 
applications

3 No. of approved 
grants

1 Total Amount 
Awarded

£2500.00

Project Details
Project title Parrot Park re-fencing
Project detail We want to replace the perimeter fence of our facility at Parrot Park, Hartley Road, Kirkby 

Stephen. The existing fence is in a very poor state of repair, and is in parts no longer fit for 
purpose. The new fence will help prevent rabbits gaining access to the field and digging up our 
pitches.

Need Overheard comments from both players and spectators about the holes in the pitch
Disadvantage While there is no immediate disadvantage to our members at present the increased risk of 

injury due to rabbit holes is becoming a concern to our club committee. We are constantly 
having to buy in soil to fill in holes before allowing games to take place.

Benefits Not only will the replacement of the fence improve the overall look of our facility, more 
importantly it should help prevent the risk of injury to our members by preventing rabbits 
digging holes on the pitches which are dangerous for our players should they run into one. The 
new fence will also help us save money on burst balls which get into the hedgerows very easily 
at the moment due to the disrepair of the aging fence there at present.

Measure The only real measure will come over time when the reduced number of rabbit holes is no 
longer a concern.

After funding 
ends

This will be a one-off project.

No of beneficiaries 300 No of volunteers 9

Expenditure
Capital costs: £4,000.00
repair fencing

Income
Amount of 
funding raised so 
far

£0.00

Applying 
Elsewhere

No

Quotes Received Yes

Assessment
Assessor’s 
comments 

Organisation set up in 2003 who play at Parrots Park in Kirkby Stephen. The land was gifted to 
the club by a local Trust. 
Teaching boys and girls aged 6 – 16 the skills of playing football and improving their 
discipline.  They also provide women's football on a Monday and the adult team are in the local 
league.

53



They run by the FA Chartered Standard Club rules.
Their latest accounts 31.5.19 show an income of £7,728 and expenditure of £3,446.  They had 
a carryover of £7,728 and have a balance of £4,000 in their account as of August 2019. 
Their main income is subscriptions but they also hold fundraising events to raise money.  Their 
main expenditure is Insurance costs.   They also hire the Astro Turf at Kirkby Stephen 
Grammar School. 

The fence will surround the pitches on 3 sides as there is already a gate and club house on the 
4th side.
Quotes have been provided

Recommend support and this application went to another funds and was awarded £3,000 to 
help towards the project costs.

54



Document is Restricted

55

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 CUMBRIA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AGREEMENT
	Holehird Income & Expenditure for Meeting 19.12.19
	Holehird Balance Sheet for Meeting 19.12.19
	Holehird Notes for Meeting 19.12.19
	Holehird Schedule of Grants Paid for Meeting 19.12.19

	6 GRANT APPLICATIONS
	21921a Eden Sight Support
	21811 Common Space Common Humanity
	21911a Kirkby Lonsdale RUFC
	21788 St George Church Kendal
	21764b South Lakeland Hydro
	21773 Hallgarth Senior Citizens
	21756 Witherslack Youth Club
	21912a Windermere Park for All
	21723 Sandylands Residents Association
	21742b Kirkby Stephen Junior Football Club

	8 PROPERTY MATTERS



Minutes of the meeting


HHOLEHIRD TRUST JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a Meeting of the Holehird Trust Joint Committee held on Thursday, 19 
December 2019 at 10.00 am at Committee Room 2, County Hall, Kendal

PRESENT:

 

Mrs BC Gray (Chair)
Mr J Bland

Mr W Clark
Mr P Dew

Officers in Attendance:-

Mr D Hamilton - Democratic Services Officer
Mr D Rawle - Senior Estates Surveyor
Mr D Routledge
Mr M Towers
Ms J Dixon

- Finance Officer - Children's Services Finance
- Savills
- Savills 

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 
PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were receive from Mr A Connell. 

18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest made on this occasion. 

19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The meeting resolved to exclude the press and public during consideration of Item 8 
on the Agenda (Property Matters).

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOVED that, the minutes of the last meeting of the Holehird Trust 
Joint Committee held on 12 September 2019 be agreed 
as an accurate and complete record with the following 
amendment:-



 Agenda Item 6 – Grant Applications: The approved grant for Kendal 
Gymnastics Club should read £2,000 in line with the recommendation. 

21 CUMBRIA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AGREEMENT

Members considered a report from the Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) which 
updated members on the income and expenditure of the Holehird Estate to date, 
and identified the amount available for grants and fees for the 2019-20 financial 
year. 

Discussion took place regarding the income and expenditure accounts for the eight 
months ended 30 November 2019 and it was acknowledged that the accounts were 
in a healthy condition.

Members were reminded that in the meeting held on 6th March 2017 the amount 
made available for distribution on grants for each year of the current agreement with 
Cumbria Community Foundation was set at £ 40,000 with fees of £ 4,000 (10% of 
grants awarded).

In 2018-19 the amount distributed on grants was £ 40,000.

As there were no unallocated amounts for the 2018-19 financial year no adjustment 
to the amounts available for 2019-20 need be made.

To date £ 20,705 had been distributed on grants leaving a further £ 19,295 available 
to be distributed during the 2019-20 financial year. 

During the audit of the 2017-18 accounts it was suggested that, due to capital and 
revenue expenditure not being accounted for separately that there is no further need 
for a Capital Reserve.

An in depth discussion took place over why it was no longer thought appropriate to 
keep a separate Capital Reserve. Whenever expenditure is incurred by the Trust on 
what would be accounted for as capital expenditure in commercial entities, an 
amount equal to the cost is transferred from the Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted 
Reserve. However, as capital and revenue expenditure are not accounted for 
separately by the Trust the cost of the capital ultimately comes from the Unrestricted 
Reserve. It was clarified that overall there would be no impact on the Trust’s 
reserves if the transfer was to take place.

RESOLVED that,

1) members note the amounts available for distribution on grants 
and fees for 2019-20 financial year. 

2) members approve the transfer of the balance of the Trust’s 
Capital Reserve to the Unrestricted Reserve. 

22 GRANT APPLICATIONS



Members considered the recommendations of the Senior Grants & Donor Services 
Officer from Cumbria Community Foundation. 

RESOLVED to approve the following grants:-

21921a Eden Sight Support
Supporting people with sight loss
Approved £2,000.00
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries
 
21811 Common Space:Common Humanity
Staff and running costs
Deferred for more information
Requested £3,250.00
Recommended £00.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21911a Kirkby Lonsdale RUFC
New changing rooms
Approved £1,000.00
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21788 St George Community Parish Church
Refurbishment of flood relief hub
Approved £720.00.00
Requested £720.00
Recommended £720.00 
Priority – All age groups
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21764b South Lakeland Hydrotherapy
New roof
Approved £2,000.00
Requested £10,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21773 Hallgarth Senior Citizens
Community Centre rent
Approved £500.00
Requested £500.00



Recommended £500.00 
Priority – Older people
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21756 Witherslack Youth Club
Sessional Youth Worker
Approved £2,000.00
Requested £2,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – people with a disability
Charitable objectives - to provide services to beneficiaries

21912a Windermere Park for All
Play area equipment
Approved £2,000.00
Requested £5,000.00
Recommended £2,000.00 
Priority – Children and Young People
Charitable objectives - to provide facilities to beneficiaries

21723 Sandylands Residents Association
Storage unit
Deferred for more information 
Requesting £6,000 over 3 years or £2,000 per year.
Recommended 
Priority – Children & young people
Charitable objectives – To relieve beneficiaries who are in conditions of need, 
hardship or distress

21742b Kirkby Stephen Junior Football Club
Replacing parameter fence 
Approved £1,000.00
Requested £4,000.00
Recommended £1,000.00
Priority – Children and Young People
Charitable pbjective – To provide a safe environment for beneficiaries 

23 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Holehird Trust Joint Committee will take place on 5 March 
2020. 

24 PROPERTY MATTERS

A representative from Savills land agents attended the meeting and presented a 
report on activity in relation to individual properties owned by the Trust:

 Lakeland Horticultural Society



 Low Borrans East 
 2 Boot Cottage
 Thickholme Water Supply
 Lily Cottage
 Far Orrest Farm Agricultural Shed
 Residential rent reviews 1 April 2019
 Holehird Tarn

The representative discussed various aspects of management of the Trust’s 
property, seeking guidance from members

The meeting ended at 12:30pm


